Rule 4 48C

Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 g Vi
Report )

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04056724

Name of Company

Abacus E-Selutions Limited

i

| fWe

Amanda Wade Kevin J Hellard

30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London Landon

EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

the Iiquidater(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 01/04/2012 to 31/03/2013

Signed /37(,0:&370 pate. RBD /13

London
EC2P 2YU

30 Finsbury Square
Ref A71005/AWAJIYCISLCI/CES
25/05/2013 #337

Grant Thornton UK LLP
*A293CQOMA”
AD9

B
<l
[m]
14
>
=
<
[72]

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




11

Ouz Ref AWA/JYC/SLC/CES/AQOT1005/7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
No 1 Whiteha!l Riverside
Leeds LE1 48N

T 44 (D)113 245 5514
F 344 {03113 246 0820
www granl-hornton.co ¥

22 May 2013

Dear buss

Abacus E-Solutions Limited - In Liguidation (the Company)
Introduction

I refer to the above hqudation which commenced on 1 April 2011 wath the appoinunent of
Anf Anwar of Rifsons as hquidator of the Company

As you may recall from my report arculated on 29 January 2013, on 15 March 2012, pursuant
to an application made by the Assoaauon of Certified Chartered Accountants in thewr
capacity as Mr Anwar's Regulatory Professional Body, the High Court of England & Walcs
made an order ransfiremg Mr Anwar's insolvency case purtfolio m 2 Block Transfer Order
to myself and Kevin | Hellard of thus office I now report on the progress of the hquidation
for the year ended 31 March 2013 and attach

» Appendix A a summary of our receipts and payments for the pertod 1 Aprl 2012 1o 31
March 2013, which includes 5 cumulative aceovnt from 13 Apnl 2012,

¢ Appendia B, a2 summan of the former bqudior's recelpts and pryments account for the
period of s office,

» ppendix C, ananzlysis of nme costs as requared by Setement of Tnsolvency Pracuce 9,

« Appendin D, an catract from the Insoh ency Rules 1986 relaung 1o wrediton ughits o
request addiuonal 10 rormation from the bguidarer {rule 4 495},

» appendn £, 2n tvieet from the Insobvency Rules 1986 relaung 10 erediors’ nghts (o
challenge the pqudator's rerruneation ot evpenses 1f eacessie {eule 9 131)

Plense note that we e both authonsed by The losobvency Pracuioners Assoctation 1o ace as
msolvency pracuboners

Cranwed Actountanits
Woerrea Rl Srard Thorth v wbersd (4

Grod Troeon UK WP &3 Enisd By oofihor i rachiiaiwl  Engians sd i, Ho QC0TP42 Reqratrad ofioe Giom Yromen Hogss laton Saeey, Eunion Squavy Lendn b 0P
A ket of ewebens vt e aEDe bors ot "ok LSEs

Orrd Tharnion LR LILP 13 BUSOISA. 2 RGRLiohe by £ FI TG Sorvics AUPry 101 (RACERYY Do ks



]

31

32

33

34

rd
]

Statutory information

The compam's statutory detath aze as follows

Registered number 04056724
Regstered office 30 Tinsbury Square, TONDON, EC2P 2YU

Progress report
Investigations

As previously advised in my report dated 29 January 2013 [ am not in possession of ail the
documents, matenals and articles that were i the possession, custody, power or control of
Mr Anwir These ttems have either been destroyed, removed from My Agwar's business
premises and/or concealed to prevent or prowrict myself and Kevin ] Hellard from

conducting a thorough invesugauon nto the porifolio of cases and the conduct of M
Anwat

1t has therefore been necessary for me to reconstruct the insolvency case filles insofar as T am
able 1o do so from the records which are held by third pacues such as the Registrar of
Comparues and the hank m order to review the case

Insolvency Practuoners are obliged to obiun rvo distiner pohaes when taking wnsalvency

appowmtments, a spectfic penalty bond for each appomtment up to the value of the assess and
a general bond, kmuted to 2 set amount, which covers all hus appomnunent

1 have a dury to mnvestgate the conduct of the previous office holder to establish whether any
of his acts or orussions to act may have jeopardised credutors’ prospects, and if 50, w0
consider 1f any clmm should be made against his boad. My enquides 1 thus area are
contnuing

Assets
Crecitors may recall that no accounts had been prepared for the year preceding the
lqumdation and therefore [ have bewn unable o ascestun 2 pattern of deprecanon of the

Company assets Tam secking clanficaton of the depreaiven m value and/or disposal of the
assets from the directon

As shown m Appendiy B the ormur bquidator received Runds in the sum of £3,562 79,

howes er I am unable to confinn at present from the informaton recetved 15 w what the
fonds were in respect of

‘i, creditor ath mtormanen and documents o substantiie that potentia reco. eaes can be
mute, mehuding any possible nphis of acuen whneh the Comprnv or bguidators mar have
agauat third parnes, should provide me with such mtorsuor a5 oon as possihle



38

310

12

43

44

Creditors

There are no preferential creditors 10 thts matter as fazas [ am aware

The Statement of Affawcs esumated unsecured clatmy totalling £268.660 No clams recerved
wnll be 1greed unul the outcome for creditors 15 known with greater certamty

At present, there are no funds avatdable for a distsbution to be made to creditors The
dividend prospects for creditors remam uncertamn

Liquidators’ Remuneration

Tn accordance wrth Statement of Insolvency Pracuce (3IT) 9. office holders are obhbged to
provide creditors with cectain informauon as regards thear fees and disbursements accrued
and/or drawn

Rifsons

As previously reported, [ am unable 1o confirm whether or not Mr Anwar drew a Statement
of Affurs fee of any renmunerauon as hquidator,

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Pleaze find attached as Appendix C a summarny of my ume costs up to the 31 March 2013 by
grade of staff and type of work. this shows ume costs of £4,758 35 representing 19 13 hours
at an average of £248 74 per hour, agamst which [ have drawn no fees, No creditors atended
the meeting cony ened for 28 February 2013, either i person or by proxy I therefore intend
to convente  further mectng of creditors to pur a 1esolution to ereditors 1o approve the basts

of the jomnt hqmdator’s remuneration which 1 would ash to be on the basis of ume costs
Tormal notice of the meeting 15 enclosed below

Time ss charged 1o untts of 6 munutes Background mformation regurding the fees of

bquidators can be found ar bp //vwaew insobvengy.praciuonces org vk Alternativcly, 1 wall

supply thus infounauon by post on request.

My firm's charge out rates are as follows
201272013 2011/2012

£ £

Pactner/ Direcror 480 — 380 460-360
\ssoctate Dwecory Manged 36 - ) 300-425
Frecutives /A dminisitaion 155 - 285 150275
Asssiants ind suppao siaft 143 - 165 140-160



a1

Meeting of Creditors

Notice 15 hereby given prrsuant to Rule 4 34 of the Insolvercy Rules 1986 that a meetng of
crechtors of the above-named company will be held at the offices of Grnt Thomion UK
LLP, Nol Whitehall Riverside, Winchall Rowd, T ecas, LST 4BN an 21 June 2013 2t 10 00am
for the purpose of considenng the following resolunons

"The ot bqudaton’ remunaraton b fixed by refercace to the tuse properly gen by the

jownt hiqudators and their seaff in attending to mattess ansing i the bquidauon wn accordance
wath dre firm's London charge out mites given from nme ro ime”

“The jomnt liquidators’ remuneration be drawn on account an a monthly basws or at such
fonger intervals as the jomnt liquidators see fit”

A creditor enttled to attend and vote at the above meeungs may appoint a proxy to attend
and vote 1 his place [t1s not necessary for the proxy to be a member or areditor Proxy
forms must be recumed to the offices of Grant Thomton UK LLP, No 1 Whatehall
Riverside, Whitehall Road, Leeds, 1.51 4BN by not later than 1200 noon on 20 June 2013,
together with 2 completed proof of debt form (enclosed)

In recordance with the [nsalvency Rules 1986, I must bave regard to the conventence of
creditors when converung a creditors' meeung If you wash to attend bur the proposed venue
1s not convenent then I will consider reartanping the meetng, provided any such request s
made within the next seven days, in order that T may inform all odhex creditors of any
amended arangements At these meeungs a repore simifar to this will be given and as the
mecungs are purely formal, there 15 no necessity to attend unless you so wish

1f you wish to discuss the contents of this report Further, please contact Ssan Caddy on 0113
200 2629

Yours futhfully
for and on behalf of Abacus E-Solutions Limusted

LY erz=%=%
Amanda Wade
Jou Liguodator

Enc




APPENDIX A
ABACUS E-SOLUTIONS LIMITED~ IN LIQUIDATION

SUMMARY OF THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
COVERING THE PERIOD FROM 14 MARCH 2012 TO 31 MARCH 2013

15/03/12 01/04/12
to
31/03/12 31/03/13 31/03/13
£
RECEIPTS
Balance recetved from former hquidator 1,938 79 Nt 1,938 79
Bank/ISA mterest Gross 259 Nil 259
1,941.38 Nil 1,941.38
PAYMENTS
N ™Nul N
Nil Nil Nil
Balance of funds in hand as at 31 Mazch 1,041.38 Nil 1,041.38

2013




APPENDIX B
ABACUS E-SOLUTIONS LIMITED- IN LIQUIDATION

SUMMARY OF THE FORMER LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
COVERING THE PERIOD FROM 1 APRIL 2011 TO 14 MARCH 2012

Statement of Statement of Actual
Affaus Affairs
Estimated to
Book Values Realise

£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Plant and Machinery 57,000 Nl Nid
Prepayments 18,000 N Nd
Debtors 72,000 15,000 Nil
Unknown Credit 3,56279
Nil Nl 3,562 79

PAYMENTS
Charge 24 00
Cameron Solicitors 1,600 00
1,624.00
E{iazncc of funds 1n hand as at 14 March 1,938 79

The above figures have been summansed from documents prepared by Mr Anwar and have not
been independently venfied by ourselves



87 60 £102/50/12 UG pajulld

J XIAN3ddY

. Wﬁw,w%q ﬁwmmm; @w‘kﬂz i m
. N el ‘muf G T 4 '
vL8ve SE BSLt  JET 6T 6L mvm...nz ” 05 6£C'T [44:] b EET T JOT'68L TP E £ LS Sf LES'T 10T £ 00 O8Y me 6T i fejol
00 00 ., m Buiped
o 1 1
GG 69¢ R 5Z £0Z S5 RV €7 £0Z S5 m 5}955Y JO UONESI|EdY
1 ¥
98 28T 00 96¢ Ob 1 oonmm +400 951 SL 00 Ob2 59 1 suonebisaaul
. zv~
. &
00 051 00 ST 071 04 mmﬁ: £ 00ST 01 i S10IPAID
i m
£9 252 o1 bbT'y k80 (1 86bb1 < ,0S890'T WEL 05 k60’7 Jos s 00 08 .00 261 o Buitueld pue uoRENSINILIDY
By ! oyey 7 o ajey i = ==
AldH By 13 SiH AlH “BAy 243 3 SIH AlH Bay (3 _ﬂz
e o P ¥ e E
r; lezol X - R S T o e 1aBELEN » taured paepums

£10Z YdIelW T€ 03 ZTOZ I1dy T wouy poudd ayy do4

SISATVNY 1S0D IWIL 6 dIS - uonepinbi ur - pajuiur suonjos 3 snoeqy




APPENDIX D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request

additional information from the hiquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report 1n a creditors’ voluntary hqudation

1 I

(a)  wathun the peniod mentoned 1n paragraph (2)
(1) asecured creditor, or
{1ty anunsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% wn value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b)  wath the permussion of the court upon an apphcatton made withun the period
mentioned i paragraph (2}, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the hquidator for further information about
temuneration or expenses set out m the progress report, the liqudator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s 1n respect of a matter which was previously included 1n
a progress report

(2)  The pertod referred to 1n paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of recetpt of the progress report

(3)  The hqudator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  prowiding all of the mformation asked for, ot
)  so far as the hiqudator considers that
(i) the ame or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
{u) disclosure of the nformation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
petson, ot
fu) the hqudator 1s subject to an obligaton of confidentiality 1n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the nformation

(4)  Any creditor, who need not be the samne as the creditor who requested further
information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the gtving by the hquidator of reasons for not providing all of the mformauon
asked for, or
(b)  the expury of the 14 days provided for mn paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thunks just

(5)  Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just



APPENDIX E

E  An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors’ rights to challenge the
]iquidator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

M

(14)

(1B)

&)

()

()

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with esther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders i paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the hquidator,

(by  the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

(c)  expenses mncurred by the hquidator,

15 or are, in all the circumstances, excessive o, in the case of an apphication under sub-

paragraph (b), mappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks {or 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first

repotts the charging of the remuneratton or the incurring of the expenses in questton
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunaty to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been gtven at least 5 business days' notice, but
which ts without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the hqudator 2 notice
statng the venue and accompanied by a copy of the apphication, and of any evidence
which the apphcant mtends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the apphcation to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

()  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the bas:s of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(€  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(&)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses i quesuon be treated
as not being expenses of the hquidation

(e)  an order that the bquidator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thmks pust, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
apphicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hiquudation




Rule 8§ 1

Notes to help completion of
form

Please gave full name and address for
communication

Please insert name of person {(who
must be 18 or over) or the "chawrman
of the meeting” (see note below) If
you provide for aiternative proxy-
holders in the citcumstances that
your first choice 1s unable to attend
please state name(s) of the
altemmatives as well

Please delete words m brackets 1f the
proxy-holder 15 only to vote as
directed 1 e he has no discretion

IN THE MATTER OF ABACUS E SOLUTIONS LIMITED — IN
LIQUIDATION

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Narne of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1

| appomt the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy-holder at the
meeting of creditors to be held on 21 June 2013 or at any adjournment of
that meeting The proxy-holder is to propose or vote as nstructed below
[and n respect of any resolution for which no specific instructron 15 given,
may vote or abstain at his/her discretion]

Any other resolutions which the
proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote in
favour of or agamst should be set out
i numbered paragraphs in the space
provided If more room 1s required
please use the other s1de of this form

This form must be signed

Only to be completed 1f the creditor
has not signed n persen

Voting instructiens for resolutions

1 The joint hiquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly given by the jomt hquidators and

their staff in attending to matters arising mn the i%i[é\lST .
hquidation 1n accordance with the firm's London charge
out rates given from time to time
1 The jount hquidators' remuneration be drawn on account
on a monthly basis or at such longer mtervals as the joint FOR /
AGAINST *

hguidators see fit

= Delete as apphicable

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relattonship to creditor of other authority for signature

Please note that 1f you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder, he will be the hqudator or his representative

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Abacus E Solutions Limited — in Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation
and in the matter of The Insclvency Act 1986

1 Name of Creditor

2 Address of Creditor

3 Total amount of claim, inciuding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncaptalised
interest as at the date the company went into | ¢
hquidation (see note)

4 Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence {o substantiate the clam at his
discretion]

6 i total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount
R B B &lz(;,g-rs:. [ -53“ A s T : - Ly e Nm s ;
N Ifryou,;«have fil I[ed%m both :box 3 and box 5 o A E UC ~§§ﬁ%«bgﬁ Gt
] pfeasel 1state hether you are claming, the T e L A
.. amount’ shown in. box 3 or the amount shown Coa TR R
'l inboxBb) T o R

8 Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and If so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with scheduie 3
to the Social Secunty Penstons Act 1975)

Particuiars of how and when dept incurreg

[{s]




10 | Parbculars of any secunty held, the value of
the securnity, and the date it was given

11 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed,
including details of goods supplied, their value
and when supphed

12 | Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Ligwdator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Liguidator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Liguidator

NOTE A company goes into iquidation if it passes a resolution for voluntary winding up or an
order for its winding up 1s made by the court at a ime when it has not already gone into
liguidation by passing such a resolution



